—_———

) ‘ 7 3 3 2 - s Sl A ol ket L\ L
: 7 P el
G LI T S AL
gt ekt
I 56
‘ "l'
o’ *)
N
‘
s
Lo’ s
.
IR
e
R
’a
Xriry
/ P
.
g
7
. &
7 s f A
. !l by i 1 Y ot #
— ..",-s-'i-:_-.ﬁ,'y"-r,-'.‘q'_ B P
7 el T (£l st i -
“ 2o Fig 2 for
, Ap s 4 s
;n ’ ’
U ; y
- s
F T 5 -
: . ! o L
. 5 -~ . # . L # .
- § 4 /4
i #
- & - - {
c F 3 -t s e P 4
ol U
— e - m. o = el e=riargiin
&y Y e ! ;
4 NPT = 2 L )
o s o e el S it -_—_' — | e . swm e aa e e o e o ————y
. - =l . & = AL
. I § .
gxr -
- ] - 0 LY/
A S AL R ey o T clem e e e
)
L - '
VRN R R
-———— AR T N N
Sl
Y. — - & — S
= - e T ™
2 b LS L N e P .t & e e e e
N
3 : - U
e . s
= _'\u LS .
N CERNTRN S P ESNSI T



3y
DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A VIDEO INTERCOM
FOR SAN JOSE BALAY ALIMA FOUNDATION INC.

Project Design
Submitted to the Faculty of the
College of Engineering and Information Technology
Cavite State University
Indang, Cavite

In partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of the
Bachelor of Science in Electronics and Communications Engineering

O 0000 AR 0

Design ang developmeny o} a video ¢
nterc
)%r San Bac;ly Alimu Foundation In: reom
384 22 C32 2013
- DP.328

MARK KEVIN PAUL B. CEE
DARYL JED M. DIZON
March 2013



ABSTRACT

CEE, MARK KEVIN PAUL B., and DIZON, DARYL JED M. Design and
Development of a Video Intercom for San Jose Balay Alima Foundation Inc. Project
Design. Bachelor of Science in Electronics and Communications Engineering. Cavite
State University, Indang, Cavite. March 2013. Adviser: Engr. Michael T. Costa.

The Design and Development of a Video Intercom for San Jose Balay Alima
Foundation, Inc. was conducted at San Jose Balay Alima Foundation Inc., Brgy.
Carasuchi, Indang, Cavite from July 2012 to February 2013. The main objective of the
design project was to design and develop a Video Intercom System for the San Jose
Balay Alima Foundation, Inc. Specifically, it aimed to develop an intercom unit that can
transmit and receive audio and video information through a wired interconnection, create
a program to control the system, interface the video display to the main intercom unit,
incorporate monitoring capabilities to the intercom system, install the constructed video
intercom in the institution and to test and evaluate the performance and user acceptability
of the intercom system through pilot testing, and conduct a power analysis and cost
computation for the system. The study is conducted for it will provide a means of
communication between the visitors, personnel, and elders at the different locations in the
institution.

The designed project was composed of software and hardware components. The
hardware was consisted of the main intercom unit interfaced to a video display and
connected to a video recorder and the video intercom units installed at the gate, future
quarters of the elders, office, and kitchen. Assembly language was used to develop the

software that controls the whole system. The video intercom units, located at the different

viii




places in the institution, are capable of calling the main unit and the main unit is capable
of answering the calls of the video intercom units. The main unit is also capable of
monitoring the places where the video intercom units were installed. The designed
project was installed and evaluated at the San Jose Balay Alima Foundation, Inc. Two set
of evaluation were done, one is from the visitors and the other is from the personnel of
the institution. During the evaluation, the visitors and personnel rated the video intercom
system according to its performance and user acceptability. The intercom system was
also evaluated statistically through descriptive analysis.

As the video intercom units were installed at the San Jose Balay Alima
Foundation Inc., the system was able to transmit and receive audio and video information
through wired interconnection. The performance of the system was evaluated to attain
user acceptance. The power consumption cost of the video intercom device was found to
be PhP 0.61 for one day, PhP 18.16 for one month, and PhP 217.95 for one year which
implies that the system has low power consumption. The study could be improved by
using other microcontroller that could accommodate additional intercom units and

enhancing the mobility of the cameras to optimize its operation in monitoring. The total

cost of the study is PhP 23,862.25.

X



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

BIOGRAPHICAL DATA
LISTOF TABLES ... oo i
LISTOF FIGURES ...t oo o e oo oo iy
LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES e e e e e e e e XV
LIST OF APPENDIX FIGURES  ............ccoooiiiiiiiic e XV
LIST OF APPENDICES PP s '
Significance of the Study e e e e 2
Objectives of the Study PP |
ScopeandLimitationsoftheStudy Y |
Time and Place of the Study PP |
Definition of Terms ............................................. 5
REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE  ....................cccccoiii 7
MATERIALS ANDMETHODS ... ... .. ... .. 17

Materials e e e e e e e 17
Camera e e e e e 017
Microphone .............. ... ... 17

Speaker e e e e 1T




Microcontroller
Video balun
Monitor
Video recorder
Acrylic case
Miscellaneous ..................

Methods
Design and development of the intercom unit
Writing a program to control the system
Interfacing the video display ............
Monitoring capabilities
Installation of the system
Testing and evaluation of the system ..........
Power analysis
Cost computation

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Principle of operation ..........

The microcontroller circuit

Testing and evaluation

Power analysis

Cost computation

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary

17

18

18

18

18

18

19

19

27

27

27

28

28

29

30

31

31

33

36

43

51

55

55



Conclusion
Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

56

57

59

60



Table

10

11

12

LIST OF TABLES

Evaluation scale for visitors and personnel

Mean scale for all questions

Evaluation results from the visitors

Evaluation results from the personnel for the main unit
Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the gate
Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the quarters
Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the office
Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the kitchen
Metering information for one day

Metering information for one month ... ..

Metering information for one year

Cost computation

Xiii

Page

38

38

44
46
49

51



Figure

LIST OF FIGURES

The pin configuration of PIC16F628 A microcontroller
The main unit case dimensions

The actual view of the main unit

The video intercom case dimensions ............

The actual view of the video intercom unit

The process flow between caller unit and receiver unit
The system block diagram of video intercom system
The schematic diagram of the main unit

The schematic diagram of the video intercom unit

Xiv

Page

13
21
22
23
24
26
32
34

35



LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES

Appendix Table

1 Evaluation scale for visitors and personnel

2 Evaluation results from visitors

3 Evaluation results from the personnel for the
main unit

4 Evaluation results from the personnel for the
unit at the gate

5 Evaluation results from the personnel for the
unit at the quarters

6 Evaluation results from the personnel for the
unit at the office

7 Evaluation results from the personnel for the
unit at the kitchen

8 Cost computation for main unit with six video
intercoms

9 Cost computation for main unit with eight video
intercoms

XV

Page

61

61

63

63

64

65

65

67



Appendix Figure

10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17

LIST OF APPENDIX FIGURES

The main unit installed at the kitchen of the
personnel quarters

The video intercom unit installed at the gate ...............

The video intercom unit installed at the future
quarters of the elders .

The video intercom unit installed at the office
The video intercom unit installed at the kitchen
The video intercom unit

The camera of the video intercom unit

The push button of the video intercom unit
The speaker of the video intercom unit

The RJ45 wiring of the video intercom unit .

The main unit of the video intercom system ...

......

......

The push buttons and LEDs of the main unit ... ............

The volume control of the main unit ................

The monitor and video recorder connected
to the main unit

The red LED blinking when there is an
incoming call ......... .

The video displayed when the call is answered

The video captured by the video recorder

XVl

......

Page

71

71

72
72
73
73
74
74
75
75
76
76

77

77

78
78

79



Appendix

la

1b

7a

7c
7d
Te

7f

7h

7i

7k

U

LIST OF APPENDICES

Evaluation form for visitors
Evaluation form for personnel
User’s manual

PCB design

Wiring layout

Program listing

Specification sheet

Request for adviser and technical critique
Title approval sheet

Capsule approval sheet
Routing slip for thesis

Letter for outline oral review
Letter for outline approval

Outline approval sheet

Letter request for evaluation .........................c.ene.

Letter for final manuscript oral review

Certificate from San Jose Balay Alima Foundation, Inc.

Certificate from English critic

Certificate of completion

XVil

......

Page

81
83
87
91
92
94
105
345
347
349
351
353
355
357
359
361
363
365

367



DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A VIDEO INTERCOM
FOR SAN JOSE BALAY ALIMA FOUNDATION INC.

Cee, Mark Kevin Paul B.
Dizon, Daryl Jed M.

A project design manuscript submitted to the faculty of the Department of Computer and
Electronics Engineering, College of Engineering and Information Technology, Cavite
State University, Indang, Cavite in partial fulfilment of the requirements for graduation
with the degree of Bachelor of Science in Electronics and Communications Engineering
with Contribution No. . Prepared under the supervision of Engr.
Michael T. Costa.

INTRODUCTION

The San Jose Balay Alima Foundation Inc. is a privately owned facility that takes
care of the less fortunate, especially the elderly. Even though it is classified as a private
institution, sustaining the needs of the orphans rely mostly from the donations sent by
concerned citizens. This is one of the reasons why the San Jose Balay Alima is constantly
visited by individuals with the purpose of helping out the institution. Many guests use the
doorbell installed at the gate and the alerting sound produced by the doorbell is only
heard at the office where the persons-in-charge are not always staying. Consequently, the
personnel could not respond quickly to the visitor waiting at the gate, therefore, there is a
need for a communication system between the gate and the places where the personnel
are staying. Also, the elders at their quarters could not call the attention of the personnel

in case of urgent situations.



