DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A VIDEO INTERCOMFOR SAN JOSE BALLY ALIMA FOUNDATION INC.

Design Project

MARK KEYIN PAUL B. CEE DARYL JED M. DIZON

CAVITE STATE UNIVERSITY

Indang, Cavite

March 2013

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A VIDEO INTERCOM FOR SAN JOSE BALAY ALIMA FOUNDATION INC.

Project Design
Submitted to the Faculty of the
College of Engineering and Information Technology
Cavite State University
Indang, Cavite

In partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of the
Bachelor of Science in Electronics and Communications Engineering



Design and development of a video intercom for San Buay Alima Foundation Inc 384 22 C32 2013 DP-378

MARK KEVIN PAUL B. CEE DARYL JED M. DIZON March 2013

ABSTRACT

CEE, MARK KEVIN PAUL B., and DIZON, DARYL JED M. Design and Development of a Video Intercom for San Jose Balay Alima Foundation Inc. Project Design. Bachelor of Science in Electronics and Communications Engineering. Cavite State University, Indang, Cavite. March 2013. Adviser: Engr. Michael T. Costa.

The Design and Development of a Video Intercom for San Jose Balay Alima Foundation, Inc. was conducted at San Jose Balay Alima Foundation Inc., Brgy. Carasuchi, Indang, Cavite from July 2012 to February 2013. The main objective of the design project was to design and develop a Video Intercom System for the San Jose Balay Alima Foundation, Inc. Specifically, it aimed to develop an intercom unit that can transmit and receive audio and video information through a wired interconnection, create a program to control the system, interface the video display to the main intercom unit, incorporate monitoring capabilities to the intercom system, install the constructed video intercom in the institution and to test and evaluate the performance and user acceptability of the intercom system through pilot testing, and conduct a power analysis and cost computation for the system. The study is conducted for it will provide a means of communication between the visitors, personnel, and elders at the different locations in the institution.

The designed project was composed of software and hardware components. The hardware was consisted of the main intercom unit interfaced to a video display and connected to a video recorder and the video intercom units installed at the gate, future quarters of the elders, office, and kitchen. Assembly language was used to develop the software that controls the whole system. The video intercom units, located at the different

places in the institution, are capable of calling the main unit and the main unit is capable of answering the calls of the video intercom units. The main unit is also capable of monitoring the places where the video intercom units were installed. The designed project was installed and evaluated at the San Jose Balay Alima Foundation, Inc. Two set of evaluation were done, one is from the visitors and the other is from the personnel of the institution. During the evaluation, the visitors and personnel rated the video intercom system according to its performance and user acceptability. The intercom system was also evaluated statistically through descriptive analysis.

As the video intercom units were installed at the San Jose Balay Alima Foundation Inc., the system was able to transmit and receive audio and video information through wired interconnection. The performance of the system was evaluated to attain user acceptance. The power consumption cost of the video intercom device was found to be PhP 0.61 for one day, PhP 18.16 for one month, and PhP 217.95 for one year which implies that the system has low power consumption. The study could be improved by using other microcontroller that could accommodate additional intercom units and enhancing the mobility of the cameras to optimize its operation in monitoring. The total cost of the study is PhP 23,862.25.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BIOGRAPHICAL DATA	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	v
ABSTRACT	viii
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES	xv
LIST OF APPENDIX FIGURES	xvi
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvii
INTRODUCTION	1
Significance of the Study	2
Objectives of the Study	3
Scope and Limitations of the Study	4
Time and Place of the Study	4
Definition of Terms	5
REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	7
MATERIALS AND METHODS	17
Materials	17
Camera	17
Microphone	17
Speaker	17

Microcontroller	17
Video balun	18
Monitor	18
Video recorder	18
Acrylic case	18
Miscellaneous	18
Methods	19
Design and development of the intercom unit	19
Writing a program to control the system	27
Interfacing the video display	27
Monitoring capabilities	27
Installation of the system	28
Testing and evaluation of the system	28
Power analysis	29
Cost computation	30
RESULT AND DISCUSSION	31
Principle of operation	31
The microcontroller circuit	33
Testing and evaluation	36
Power analysis	43
Cost computation	51
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS	55
Summary	55

Conclusion	56
Recommendations	57
REFERENCES	59
APPENDICES	60

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	Evaluation scale for visitors and personnel	38
2	Mean scale for all questions	38
3	Evaluation results from the visitors	39
4	Evaluation results from the personnel for the main unit	40
5	Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the gate	41
6	Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the quarters	41
7	Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the office	42
8	Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the kitchen	43
9	Metering information for one day	44
10	Metering information for one month	46
11	Metering information for one year	49
12	Cost computation	51

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	The pin configuration of PIC16F628A microcontroller	13
2	The main unit case dimensions	21
3	The actual view of the main unit	22
4	The video intercom case dimensions	23
5	The actual view of the video intercom unit	24
6	The process flow between caller unit and receiver unit	26
7	The system block diagram of video intercom system	32
8	The schematic diagram of the main unit	34
9	The schematic diagram of the video intercom unit	35

LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES

Appendix Table		Page
1	Evaluation scale for visitors and personnel	61
2	Evaluation results from visitors	61
3	Evaluation results from the personnel for the main unit	63
4	Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the gate	63
5	Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the quarters	64
6	Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the office	64
7	Evaluation results from the personnel for the unit at the kitchen	65
8	Cost computation for main unit with six video intercoms	65
9	Cost computation for main unit with eight video intercoms	67

LIST OF APPENDIX FIGURES

Appendix Figure		Page
1	The main unit installed at the kitchen of the personnel quarters	71
2	The video intercom unit installed at the gate	71
3	The video intercom unit installed at the future quarters of the elders	7 2
4	The video intercom unit installed at the office	72
5	The video intercom unit installed at the kitchen	73
6	The video intercom unit	73
7	The camera of the video intercom unit	74
8	The push button of the video intercom unit	74
9	The speaker of the video intercom unit	75
10	The RJ45 wiring of the video intercom unit	75
11	The main unit of the video intercom system	76
12	The push buttons and LEDs of the main unit	76
13	The volume control of the main unit	77
14	The monitor and video recorder connected to the main unit	77
15	The red LED blinking when there is an incoming call	78
16	The video displayed when the call is answered	78
17	The video captured by the video recorder	79

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page
1a	Evaluation form for visitors	81
1b	Evaluation form for personnel	83
2	User's manual	87
3	PCB design	91
4	Wiring layout	92
5	Program listing	94
6	Specification sheet	105
7a	Request for adviser and technical critique	345
7 b	Title approval sheet	347
7c	Capsule approval sheet	349
7d	Routing slip for thesis	351
7e	Letter for outline oral review	353
7 f	Letter for outline approval	355
7g	Outline approval sheet	357
7h	Letter request for evaluation	359
7i	Letter for final manuscript oral review	361
7 j	Certificate from San Jose Balay Alima Foundation, Inc.	. 363
7k	Certificate from English critic	. 365
71	Certificate of completion	. 367

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A VIDEO INTERCOM FOR SAN JOSE BALAY ALIMA FOUNDATION INC.

Cee, Mark Kevin Paul B. Dizon, Daryl Jed M.

A project design manuscript submitted to the faculty of the Department of Computer and		
Electronics Engineering, College of Engineering and Information Technology, Cavite		
State University, Indang, Cavite in partial fulfilment of the requirements for graduation		
with the degree of Bachelor of Science in Electronics and Communications Engineering		
with Contribution No Prepared under the supervision of Engr.		
Michael T. Costa.		

INTRODUCTION

The San Jose Balay Alima Foundation Inc. is a privately owned facility that takes care of the less fortunate, especially the elderly. Even though it is classified as a private institution, sustaining the needs of the orphans rely mostly from the donations sent by concerned citizens. This is one of the reasons why the San Jose Balay Alima is constantly visited by individuals with the purpose of helping out the institution. Many guests use the doorbell installed at the gate and the alerting sound produced by the doorbell is only heard at the office where the persons-in-charge are not always staying. Consequently, the personnel could not respond quickly to the visitor waiting at the gate, therefore, there is a need for a communication system between the gate and the places where the personnel are staying. Also, the elders at their quarters could not call the attention of the personnel in case of urgent situations.